

No. 21-442

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RODNEY REED, PETITIONER

*v.*

BRYAN GOERTZ

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,  
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
THE ACLU FOUNDATION OF TEXAS, INC.,  
THE CATO INSTITUTE AND THE  
RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS AMICI CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

SEAN M. SELEGUE  
*Counsel of Record*  
LIAM E. O'CONNOR  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*Three Embarcadero Center,  
10th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 471-3169  
sean.selegue@arnoldporter.com*  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

BARBARA E. BERGMAN  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
*201 Speedway Boulevard  
Tucson, AZ 85721*  
*Counsel for National  
Association of Criminal  
Defense Lawyers*  
*(additional counsel  
on signature page)*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> *	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	3
Argument	5
I. The Fifth and Seventh Circuits’ Rule Would Require § 1983 Plaintiffs To Initiate Parallel Federal Litigation, Contrary To Judicial Economy, Federalism, Comity, and the Principle of Constitutional Avoidance.	5
A. Federal Courts Generally Would Stay A Parallel § 1983 Action Under <i>Pullman</i> .	5
B. Federal Courts Also May Stay A Parallel § 1983 Action for Declaratory Relief.	10
C. If Federal Courts Do Not Stay A Parallel § 1983 Action, They Risk Making Constitutional Decisions Unnecessarily Or Based On Erroneous Interpretations of State Law.	12
II. The Fifth And Seventh Circuits’ Rule Is Unworkable And Has No Discernible Benefit, Despite Its Significant Costs.	13
A. The Fifth and Seventh Circuits’ Rule is Unworkable.	14
B. The Fifth and Seventh Circuits’ Rule Delivers No Benefit.	16
C. The Fifth and Seventh Circuit Rule Imposes Significant Costs.	16
Conclusion	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976)	5, 9
<i>Boehning v. Ind. State Emps. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 423 U.S. 6 (1975)	6
<i>Brillhart v. Excess Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 316 U.S. 491 (1942)	11
<i>Carey v. Sugar</i> , 425 U.S. 73 (1976)	6
<i>City of Chicago v. Fieldcrest Dairies</i> , 316 U.S. 168 (1942)	6
<i>City of Meridian v. S. Bell Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 639 (1959)	6
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	7, 8
<i>D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	18
<i>District Attorney's Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	2, 8, 9, 11, 19
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978)	12
<i>England v. La. State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964)	19
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Meredith Motor Co.</i> , 257 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2001)	7

<i>Fornaris v. Ridge Tool Co.</i> , 400 U.S. 41 (1970)	6
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	19
<i>Harris Cty. Comm'rs Ct. v. Moore</i> , 420 U.S. 77 (1975)	6
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	8
<i>Leiter Minerals, Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 220 (1957)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15
<i>Martin v. Creasy</i> , 360 U.S. 219 (1959)	6
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	4, 5, 13, 16, 17, 18
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979)	12
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	13, 16
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	19
<i>Railroad Comm'n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 995 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Reetz v. Bozanich</i> , 397 U.S. 82 (1970)	6
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Tr. Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923)	18

<i>Savory v. Lyons</i> , 469 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Shinnecock Indian Nation v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	15, 16
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	3, 7, 8, 10
<i>Spector Motor Serv. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944)	6
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	15
<i>Waldron v. McAtee</i> , 723 F.2d 1348 (7th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	17
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995)	11
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	14
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
SUP. CT. R. 37.6	1
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 64	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
The Innocence Project, <i>DNA Exonerations in the United States</i> , <a href="https://innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/">https://innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/</a> (last visited July 7, 2022)	2

12 JAMES WM. MOORE ET AL., MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE §57.42[4] (2022)	11
Ian J. Postman, Note, <i>Re-Examining Custody and Incarceration Requirements in Postconviction DNA Testing Statutes</i> , 40 CARDOZO L. REV. 1723 (2019)	3
